## [Countryman, Hattie N. Springer]

## Mrs. Horace M. Countryman

At her home in Cranesville, Montgomery county, on Thursday, occurred the death of Hattie N. Springer Countryman, widow of Horace M. Countryman. Deceased was born in Xenia, O., daughter of Myron L. and Catherine Springer. In her early girlhood, the family moved to Van Hornesville, where she married Horace M. Countryman, who died some years ago. After residing in Van Hornesville for several years, Mr. and Mrs. Countryman moved to Little Falls, residing on Church street, and later to Cranesville. Mrs. Countryman was a member of the Universalist church in Van Hornesville and of the Ladies Aid society of the Reformed church in Cranesville. There survive two daughters, Mrs. L. M. Wade and Miss Charlotte M. Countryman, both of Cranesville and a sister, Mrs. Charlotte A. Cassidy of Burch street, Little Falls.

## Fort Plain Standard, Fort Plain NY, Thu. 8 Feb 1934

Transcribed on 17 Jul 2017 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY